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RAJYA SABHA

Wednesday, the 2nd Mach,1994/11th  Phalguna, h995(Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock. |

Mr. Chairman in the Chaijr.
ORAL ANSWARS TO QUESTIONS
Indian fihsermen in Pakistani Jails

*101. Dr. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHIf:
SHRI TRILOKI NATH CHATURVEDI :

Will the Minster of EXTERNAL AFF-ARIRS be pleased to state :

(a) Whether Goverment‘s attentjon has been drawn to the news item published in the ‘“Janasatta’® dated 10th January, 1994 under the caption ‘‘Pak Jailon Mein Bhukhe™
Mar Rahe Machuwaron Par Sarkari chappi™
if so, what are the details of the incident:

(b) Whether Goverment have taken up the matter of release of the fisherme1 with the Pakistani authorities, if so,with what results $

(c) Whether it 1s a fact that the incidents of Pakistan maritime agency violating thc Indian maritime boundary has been increasing and if so, what are the details there of:

(d) whether Government have lodged any protests in the matter and with what results :
and

(e) what steps are being taken to strengthen the vigil on coastal areas and in Indian waters ?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI DINESH SINGH) : (ay Government have seen the news item.

On 22 December, 1993, 52 Indian fishermen and seven fishing boats were apprehended by Pakistani authorities,

(b) Government have taken up this matter with the Government of Pakistan and have proposed an exchange of Indian and Pakistani fishermen in each other’s custody. The modalities of exchange are presently being worked out through the diplomatic channels.

{c) No, Sir.
(d) Does Not arise.
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to Questions 2

(¢) Coast Guard ships and aircraft maintain constant vigil by regular and continuous patrolling.

DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI : Mr.
Chairman, Sir, this is a very important question but I am very sorry to say that the hon Minister has very care fully avoided answering the details of the incident. This is an incursion into our maiitime zone by Pakistan. This was not an isolated incident. There have been several incidents like this. Such things have happened in Kutch and again, for example on the Maharashtra coast where a lot of R.D.X explosives were smuggled into India. Even last year, on the Kutch coast, some 25 boats were seized by the Pakistani maritime agencies and about 500 fishermen were arrested.

Therefore, the question arises whether our maritime defence is adequatc. It has been mentioned in the answer that our aircraft are carrying out reconnaisance operations and that our Coast Guard ships are patrolling the area. But 1 do not think this is adequate In that context, would the hon. Minister assure the House that no such incursions would be allowed to take place in future and that adequate steps would be taken to see that our maritims zone is protected, particularly, from Pakistani incursions ?

Related to this is another serious question It is whether Pakistan is trying to probe our maritime defence through such incursions and trying to establish a network of 1.S.1., for smuggling arms. ammunition, R.D.X. explosives and other contraband goods into our country. This is a very serious matter,

T would like to know from the hon. Minister firstly, the details of the incident—how it occurred—secondly, whether he would assure the House about the safety and security of our maritime zone, by taking adequate steps; and thirdly, whether there is the possibility of Pakistan trying to establish a network by probing our maritime defence through such incursions.

SHRI DINESH SINGH : Sir, 1 quite understand the concern which the hon, Member has expressed. The Government is

| trying to do'its best to stop this. A lot of

+The Question was actully asked on the floor of the House by Dr. Murli Manohar Joshi, fishermen go out in small boats and if they cross our maritime boundary, they are arrested.
We have also arrested 106 fishermen from Pakistan.

Our Coast Guard and othe: agencies have become much better. They were first based in Bombay and in Diu. Now, we have established a Coast Guard base in Gujarat also. Therefore. we are trying to maintain a strong vigilance.

DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI : The very fact that the hon. Minister has mentioned that 106 Pakistani fishermen were arrested shows that the incursion is quite deep. It is not that Pakistani maritime agencies merely move around. We should note that Pakistani fishermen regularly come and make incursions into-our maritime zone.

May 1 also know whether this area, where the Indian fishermen have been arrested, has some relations to the Sir Creek dispute and whether Pakistan wants to establish its claim over the Sir Creek area through these activities and, if so, what measures the External Affairs Ministry is taking to protect the Indian interests in the Indian maritime zone and, particularly, the Sir Creek ? I would also like to know when this dispute arose and what steps the Government is taking to resolve this dispute.

SHRI DINESH SINGH : Sir, as the hon, |

Member may be aware, there is a dispute about the Sir Creek, and we have offered to Pakistan to discuss this matter in one of the six Non-
papers that we have given to them. The Pakistanis have arrested 109 fishermen and we have arrested 106 fishermen. So, the number is near about the same.

DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI : Have they arrested in our maritime zone or theirs ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: Not from ours:
They consider that they transgressed their maritime zone.

DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI
They consider it to be their zone, but what is our stand ? What do we consider to be the area where our maritime zone extends up to ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : Where we considered that they had encroached into our zone, we have arrested them.

DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI : These
106 fishermen whom you had arrested had to Questions 4

entered our zone. But those 109 whom they had arrested, was it in their zone or in the Indian maritime zone ? My contention is that they had entered the Indian maritime zone and arrested the Indian fishermen from the Indian maritime zone.

SHRI DINESH SINGH : No, Sir. We have not had any representation from our fishermen saying that they werc arrested in our zone.

SHRI SANGH PRIYA GAUTAM :
What steps will you take in the future if this is proved to be correct ?

MR. CHAIRMAN :
Nath Chaturvedi.

=t fas® Y qra gt : A gr-
ofq #ERT, 4T 74T wEgRT T O §B gaaT & § AfeT e o ot 9 smar
& gaAar § f5 gaw Y rawmF @aaAr
T 1T THY HEIT § AT AW
foaaT samEr d|AT TIfgT SEFT FATT
amEw T & 1 § fdaT s Tgmr fE
A3 qIE SiY GHAT E SEH AW qrfreqr
Afersm Tl F 22 999X WY S 52
aga fregar g ar ST s fRar gara & oY o &, I gl da WTCT T2 TaF AT IAI ITHT ATZLN frar & 1 & onuw T 9g frdew s et § fF it firegans frg g § saw
& FIEF 15~15 99 & § IHFIEF 12
a8 F1 § R T AGR UF-0F T a9
o gER AT I WA & 93 60 AT 70
afaTd F1 arET FI O 8 ) ar oEr ot HET § IR qvh § quaar § 6 afiw THaT & et v anfRw e ifeg
§ 4t Adew § ag 9o Jgw fe ar
faw wara J qg warax Frag gfaa fear
5 ¥ yfamdl #Y $9 agaat X ¢
g1 5w @A WY, Wi S qgaR
ST § & ITHY, TICFEATT F TDATA &9

Please. Shri Trilok

F ET AR AT g 8 :ma‘:arga'rt
| St & ATt St O LT I A STRAY
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g o qgi R wAF Wt afeae § 9 i1 | ity dton awE & qeEe war o §
@ & T T @S g¢ &1 3 agl 9 | Om Awdr g 7 wka & orfream
98 72 @ € % afeary agh ax w@ w¥ | aga o F0eEw a9y o § ag feemgde
@ & ag & ST g o & qm g | yAfeasse , ag feadt 31 wite aqg
Wt wat wgRm G, .. (swatw) &%, | qvar § o) ag @r @ § fF 99 A
# aga oW 8y FQ1E A ANF A3 | WET A9 § a7 TEF I § A I
FT 91 qrF Fqt g ) q@ A, & | aFs fagr I &, 3 7 fear s
qME WA @ Al wgew § ag AT | zafaw ag §0rew €t oY sfeaese
fadea & =g fe. .. L. (zamum) | R fewdges g ag faadt § | s &
. .| e dfew e SvgE o sew W
ot sreita SN c 4g A W9 gl oAy ot ferr ot & % ATar AT 1 f TET & wasR W &y arifweatT w7 S
st faeltet e A a9 9RT, & AT | § o gard S waw § i swer
H’ﬁ%ﬂlﬁﬁﬁﬁ‘ﬁ%ﬂﬁﬂ‘nﬁ%?ﬁ I FF a6 9T g 9T | gEw fau
#fae s gfed Glj‘rgff TR | v e efvan fratfea 4 o g 7
WO & g6 § | 7 WI9or AgE gar | # - e .
Faq g TGAT g1 g BF S 75 qaT ‘u}ﬁ'a{wfag:wwﬁaq@aw: T %
%,aaiweﬂa?r@qﬁmwﬁseﬁéaﬁ-\mqgmﬁﬁam g ¥ €f$ﬁ‘c~"f’[_
et Fr ST T ® @ wwer § wE amzﬁq‘zam«'ﬁaa’rmﬁa@qwﬁ
TE Al 1T AGIT AT FT W GIY A 99 el ot ﬁ:qrmff i 6 BURERN forar ot 97 forert 1 Sy A, qay oy | O (<0 @ S & OF GO AT <

firert 1 sraear & & ar Ag ! i

&t fem fag : 3 v 7 sitow rramr/ sfwell from awif: Arod et & 7
T #1 & aF grBr gEAT AG 2 1 o TeAw fags A et oFaw | a @
AT gae 3°E qfagi @ 96 a1 Iy | g 6 feaet et § ) wRa a6 e ang &
Iea< faer sme | MG § 9g IISE 9gT 97 § |

ot forelte ata waadt c Aus dge Fag | swar S i §aSr Afaw a7 war
FgAT AT fF 1990 7 vF guaargarr | aags g ?
a7 NI AT g qared F 7 SATEE
gHfedt & 1T § oy wrve § fr @ g
F A AAFRITH  GTHIT TqL TTHT ARMAN - It | i
SRR TRT ST STy 'Q"TT:{ quxti;nc;iually. You .ask alssepaalzrate qe::;:;-
fadw A=t F A€ & a7 § gwHar g f& | ion. This question is about fishermen.

T8 9% § AR ag @1 ar & fF A | supiMATI VEENA VERMA : Sip, 1
qaTy fra gwTC g srag § Fisrieawma | need your protection. The question is relevant

= st o @ : AE @7 AG
st fadw fag : wadta Gaew F7 qFe | TAfAT ARAR WEF S § AT H! IFg
VoTRT ATH ¢ | AR TEET g @ ferar iraT &, . oTE AvE AT ARAWA, 4 4|

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please complete quickly.

¢

To AT WAL St qrieeEE & ferags Fog fwat g 7
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% WA §av - F9A fedae g 9%

sirwet o awt: wifE arest o A
2 TfNT AP WEF 1T & IART 9FS fergy Tt & R faat e g #< fad e
¢ | Tafae g7 SMAT AgT JEN |

ot fedwm Tag © gt Y Q1 gw A0 FIE
&\ Fvars F1 U § qE gTs T8l g |

sivwelt &Y =at: F9 qE T aars
&rfsraaT

ot few fag: ag IR foadr v
2 Sed 4T %H 9Far g |
MR. CHAIRMAN : The Hon. Minister can send the information later. It is really not a part of this question.

oY AArOm IRTw 3 q9rafa agE, a°
wraeT 9rer TR g safiae § sad qa AfAET FHT N AW A AT /I gRAT i el AT T 97 AFT A FGE

“Coast Guard ships and aircraft maintain constant vigil by regular and continuous patrolling.”

AN ag AW fqar § o9d saT F
¥ wgar ngaT g f6 S o HiFw w1 efRan gag @ s= o g wrege §——F
@ | AT QT §, TiET 95 @r g—=iv
g aa g 1t i ag gy of@r @A
ff qfeeqe § et o fasd 5~7-8
AR A gL RE F1 ATHAT IoWAT |
sYe Gar T 2 5 ag ufwr gamnr g, av
# qg amAT Agar § % e9d 3w waeg FT T TAFI 9 CFAT gAIT g 1 A,
e AUFT ENFTET qG Fifge AE qg a0 & AT § Al SR WA F TE
g ¥ oY AT ATHR 7 a5 ofat fergde gfcat &, Qar w0 AT 1 A WA §
oY AT arrdte FT F F0 AT FF 9T to Questions 8

®E uw qd | ggQ qrq, § a5 9oAr

gar g 5 afiasft 4 F=d * ta zfear woad F rEd @ f A wg ft wgArT ¥9% F RSl qFET T8 951 qr 1 4 0T AR § ACFAST wqAT w;
BT TAGAT JAFT FAHI A & | 9
A % FT A GCHIT 7 qIEaT A G-Fir § €7 fefany & fog widz far g afew dq fefimr aF a@ gay IR §
FET AT T AGAT 7T IHHI F AT
&1 aifream & o A a8t oG & fE
AT VT AT A1 A=al frew F1 wosdT gt g, ag Azt @ 99 W@ e | wF §
o8 g A S /AT 7 o9 9 o
geiewa fFat &, T aehre T W A foaT & ar 99 §54 W 194 39T FIX I,
2, g WAl FYT FT QN HI G FHF
T RAAT T & &Y 7 o Ararae
& wgRas ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : Plcase conclude your question now. Honourable Minister, I think this is about the Sir Creek dispute. This is one question. Would you like to answer it or would you need a separate notice for it ?

SHRI AJIT P, K. JOGI : It doesn’t arise out of this question.

MR. CHAIRMAN : The other one is about the Taiwan fishermen coming. 1 think it is not involved in this area.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY
question relates to Pakistan only.

: This

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, but the question Jossn’t cover the whole of Indo-Pak relatio=
ns.

T FAECE TANHL T : YT, IR TG 8
i e afeat ot Tgt 9T 5T @ E,
FHf6e & 98 WIE | AN ST | Figl
R wiifen & qo <@r § 1 grer-draret o wed F feAi 7 o Sr1d § A1 9g w0 v
HTRT GAIRX AT FY IFTH A AT § |
q A arar Arar o § | ag AU warg
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to Questions 10

7Y 8, Sad T T § 1. (F@A) AT | ARER F GG IoAT 41 B o THo

gm fearde &1 agt §, owd waw faar
¢ | dqw AT, gg i FT ATRET §
RIS g7 FF qrert w30 g, & a7 qra e
F IR | 76 IFTE | ag gar =29 § {5
WILT TR 7 AN 71 EHRE ? 98
EATYT WIS T §Y 967 8. . . (74T
g fafaedy &1 4@ 2, A wava faar
g

MR. CHAIRMAN : Shri Dave,
Creek issue is not a part of this Would you please sit down ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF SURFACE TRANSPORT
SHRI1JAGDISH TYTLER: Mr. Chairman, Sir, this question relates to the Ministry of Defence.

i XAFAUG FAVHL TF | G, AT IF
g g¥ feewge o@e #I <ifww 1 #
ANGET I WA AT 2, 3T U a2 feedha
AT AT

MR. CHAIRMAN : You can givea notice.

the Sir
guestion

7t SFELT AT T : AF G |

SHR1I T.A. MOHAMMED SAQHY
Mr. Chairman, Sir, the fishermen of India are very much in a critical position, particularly, the fishermen of Tamil Nadu. They are bein8 attacked. The Sri Lankan Navy shot dead some of our fishermen when they went for fishing. 1 would like to know whether...

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Saghy, 1 am afraid this doesn’t arise out of main question-You have to give a separate notice for that question.

Ly Slo fawd THIT WegHAT : wgtay, § wal
WIS § ag ST ATgal § f arfereare #
adt & v fggean 7 § SAwr awt
@T @7 H1qT g, A1 29X FFar S
2 | 379 § 9gT | avre g1 ¢ § i aga
T AR-gATFTA &) 08 ST gy W qiffears &1 Sdt 7, IaF AR 7 a0

Hl wgiea 9 w9 ag waw AT AW |

Ao 7 TAAA UIEE F T ILW § I
AW & IR T FF o1 7 7 & | AGEF,
qg arg fae 9@ I arffam & Jgardy
Y wdr g AR qrd gfaT A g e
g% g f& aifFeary Sat 7 @F are feg=-
wrfaai & ara smrafsE s fig
ST &, 3qTIAF IR W FIE qATT GG
R GTRREAT F Q1T ATE_AF XEEH & gATd)
F A9 Fo TAo ATc ¥ IBMAT Y ?

»it femrw Tag : awiafa ween, a8 ga
Yo /I FET F12 @1 T S qpr [l
7 & sgigar Frafas. | | (mawm) | ..

Mo s TR AT : 79T Ig & 5
SART ET @I SAIE |

it fedwm fog : 7 a gfag | =g
TG yE @ F gz A g fF g
sTSfaer § agi ST &@T T 9T AWl 7 zofl faswrgg 78 7 « SAwr g@mr faa
W § a8 gATErRe |

it {awm FATE AEgaT : gR qRRRAH & qEari ® oa1 & fF ST @l <@r Sr
W@re, I%1 AT Eararwgre, agi a%
G TAIA &1 AT § AT ITH F qgar A

| agl ARWZAT FT A § 1 ag wF Al Ot

3T F@ITT 7 VY WY & AT AT Fg 6@
2 fow oar agf g (zmmemm) ...

+Y ST NS @ G, HGATT
Agnew ¥ Flwmrar . . . (Few) .. .
MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Dave, will you please sit down ? Mr. Malhotra is putting his question.

st fasim fog : qumfy wgea, st #
qIfReaTT ® F47 Y W@T &, I AU gAW
g gy

MR. CHAIRMAN : That is right, Questio
o. 102,

